
 
 

July 29, 2010 
 
 
APPLICANT:  LUMINANT GENERATION COMPANY, LLC. 
 
APPLICATION:  COMANCHE PEAK NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNITS 3 AND 4, 

COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF THE JUNE 28, 2010, MEETING WITH LUMINANT 

GENERATION COMPANY, LLC. TO DISCUSS REQUESTS FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATED TO THE COMANCHE PEAK 
NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNITS 3 AND 4, COMBINED LICENSE 
APPLICATION, SECTION 2.4, “HYDROLOGY”. 

 
 
 
On June 28, 2010, a public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) and Luminant Generation Company, LLC. (Luminant).  The purpose of this 
meeting was to discuss the NRC staff’s Requests for Additional Information (RAIs) Numbers 
144 (4312), 145 (4315), and 147 (4314) for Section 2.4, “Hydrology,” of the Comanche Peak 
Combined License Application.  A list of meeting attendees is enclosed. 
 
A public meeting notice was issued and documented in the Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management System (ADAMS) under accession number ML101650152 which includes the 
Meeting Agenda.  Luminant’s presentations can be located in ADAMS under accession 
numbers ML101540625, ML101830353 and ML101800259. 
 
Luminant requested this meeting to understand the RAIs and submit responses that would be 
acceptable to the NRC.  The NRC staff stated that they would not make any conclusive remarks 
about the responses until after the RAI responses are received and reviewed. 
 
RAI 145 (4315) was presented first and it was a presentation of Luminant’s analysis on 
Landslide-Induced Seiche at the Squaw Creek Reservoir (SCR).  Ten representative sections 
along the SCR were used as sampling data, which were based on slope height, gradient, and 
location.  Luminant’s analysis concluded that the SCR shoreline slopes are fairly flat.  Landslide-
Induced Seiches are not expected at the SCR location.  The NRC staff had some followup 
questions. 
 
RAI 147 (4314) was presented next and it was a presentation of Luminant’s analysis on Post-
Construction site modifications and effects on groundwater conditions.  To determine the effect, 
Luminant used monitoring wells to ascertain the groundwater conditions at the site.  Luminant 
concluded that the maximum groundwater elevation in the vicinity of the embedded structures 
will not exceed the Design Control Document requirements.  There is a follow-up issue that 
Luminant needs to address.  Luminant will provide surface coverage amounts for the Cut-Bank 
Perimeter Trench Drain.  In addition, the NRC indicated that the trench monitoring and 
maintenance system should be included in the Final Safety Analysis Report. 
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RAI 145 (4315) was presented last and it was a presentation of Luminant’s analysis on Tank 
failure and source term release in the SCR.  Luminant modeled what it believes to be the most 
conservative pathway and worse case release, which is the release of source term from Boric 
Acid Tank (BAT) to groundwater to SCR to the Roto-cone and to the Brazos River.  Luminant’s 
analysis concluded that the source term concentrations from a tank failure (i.e., BAT) released 
to the environments via groundwater is below the requirement.  There is a follow up issue that 
Luminant needs to address.  Luminant intends to use a steel liner as a mitigative measure for 
the BAT while other tanks will perform source term release calculations.  Luminant will provide 
justification and the analysis in the RAI response.  
 
CONCLUDING REMARKS 
 
At the conclusion of the public meeting, Luminant summarized the meeting by reviewing the 
RAIs discussed.  Please direct any inquiries to me at 301-415-5259, or via e-mail at 
Ronnie.Ng@nrc.gov. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
       /RA/ 
 
 
       Ronnie Ng, Project Manager  
       US-APWR Projects Branch 
       Division of New Reactor Licensing 
       Office of New Reactors 
 
Docket Nos.  52-034, 52-035 
 
Enclosure: 
List of Attendees 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
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List of Attendees 
 

Meeting with Luminant Generation Company, LLC. to discuss the Comanche Peak Nuclear 
Power Plant, Units 3 and 4, Combined License Application 

 
June 28, 2010 

 
Name Agency/Affiliation 

Daniel Besler Besler Group 

Matt Phillips Brazos River Authority 

Randall Lantz Enercon 

Stacy Burgess Enercon 

Farhad Boniadi Fugro 

Don Woodlan Luminant 

John T. Conly Luminant 

Christopher Pratt MNES 
Diane Yeager MNES 

Frostie White MNES 
Guro Imada MNES 

Joseph Tapia MNES 

Kazuya Hayashi MNES 

Nicholas Kellenberger MNES 

Patricia Gibson MNES 
Yuta Maruyama MNES 

Dan Barnhurst NRC 

Hossein Hamzehee NRC 

Hosung Ahn NRC 

Margaret Sharkey NRC 

Michael Magee NRC 

Nebiyu Tiruneh NRC 

Ngola Otto NRC 

Richard Clement NRC 

Richard Raione NRC 

Ronnie Ng NRC 

Stephen Monarque NRC 

Jim Biggins NRC/OGC 

Brennan Smith ORNL 
 

Enclosure 



COL - Comanche Peak Mailing List     (Revised 06/23/2010) 
cc: 
Certrec Corporation 
CPNPP 34 LRS 
4200 South Hulen Street 
Suite 422 
Fort Worth, TX  76109 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Director 
Division of Compliance & Inspection 
Bureau of Radiation Control 
Texas Department of State Health Services 
1100 West 49th Street 
Austin, TX  78756-3189 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bfine@co.hood.tx.us   (Brian Fine) 
bfine@co.hood.tx.us   (Brian Fine) 
Bill.Moore@luminant.com   (Bill Moore) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
brock.degeyter@energyfutureholdings.com   (Brock Degeyter) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cindy@seedcoalition.org   (Cindy) 
ck_paulson@mnes-us.com   (Keith Paulson) 
cp34update@certrec.com   (CPNPP LRS) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
Dennis.Buschbaum@luminant..com   (Denny Buschbaum) 
Derlinda.Bailey@chguernsey.com   (Derinda Bailey) 
derrell.mccravey@co.somervell.tx.us   (Somervell County Chief Deputy Derrell McCravey) 
donald.woodlan@luminant.com   (Donald Woodlan) 
ed.burns@earthlink.net   (Ed Burns) 
eliza.seedcoalition@gmail.com   (Elza Brown) 
Fred.Madden@luminant.com   (Fred Madden) 
gedgar@morganlewis.com   (George Edgar) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
JCaldwell@luminant.com   (Jan Caldwell) 
jeff.simmons@energyfutureholdings.com   (Jeff Simmons) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
John.Conly@luminant.com   (John Conly) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
joseph_tapia@mnes-us.com   (Joseph Tapia) 
jrund@morganlewis.com   (Jonathan Rund) 
karen@seedcoalition.org  (Karen Hadden) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
lon.burnam@house.state.tx.us   (Lon Burnam) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Mark.Crisp@chguernsey.com   (Mark Crisp) 
masanori_onozuka@mnes-us.com   (Masanori Onozuka) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mayorsouthern@granbury.org   (Mayor David Southern) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
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mike.blevins@luminant.com   (Mike Blevins) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
mjohnson@citizen.org   (Matt Johnson) 
mlucas3@luminant.com   (Mitch Lucas) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
plarimore@talisman-intl.com   (Patty Larimore) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
rbird1@luminant.com   (Bobby Bird) 
rdeeds@co.hood.tx.us   (Hood County Sheriff Roger Deeds) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
shinji_kawanago@mnes-us.com   (Shinji Kawanago) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
tgilder1@luminant.com   (Tim Gilder) 
tmatthews@morganlewis.com  (T. Matthews) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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